

# LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

#### CORPDOC 4T&M

# GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR TIME AND MATERIAL AND LABOR-HOUR SUBCONTRACTS/PURCHASE OR FOR NON-COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES UNDER A U.S. GOVERNMENT PRIME CONTRAC AGENCIES)

# 1. ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT/TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(a) This Contract integrates, merges, and supersedes any prior offers, negotiations, and agreements concerning the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.

(b) SELLER's acknowledgment, acceptance of payment, or commencement of performance, shall constitute SELLER's unqualified acceptance of this Contract.





substances have been pre-registered, registered, reported, approved, and/or authorized as and to the extent required by REACH, CLP, and BPR.

(2) SELLER shall timely respond to any request from LOCKHEED MARTIN with all relevant information on the Work so that the intents of REACH, CLP, and BPR are met for communicating with downstream users (e.g., as defined in article 3(13) of REACH [any person established in the EEA using substances in the course of that person's industrial or professional activities; the definition does not include the manufacturer, importer, distributor, or consumer]), and in any



included in this Contract. (2)OCKHEED MARTIN and SELLER shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR 60-741.5(a). This regulation prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals on the basis of disability, and requires affirmative



(h) SELLER shall include paragraphs (a) through (f) and this paragraph (h) of this clause or equivalent provisions in low tier subcontracts for the delivery of items that will be included in or furnished as Work to LOCKHEED MARTIN.

#### 8. DEFINITIONS

The following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

(a) "Contract" means the instrument of contracting, such as "Purchase Order", "PO", "Subcontract", or other such type designation, including these terms and conditions, all referenced documents, exhibits and attachments. If these terms and conditions are incorporated into a "master" agreement that provides for releases, (in the form of a Purchase Order or other such document) the term "Contract" shall also mean the Release document for the Work to be performed.

(b) "FAR" means the Federal Acquisition Regulation, issued as Chapter 1 of Title 48, Code of Federal Regulations.

(c) "LOCKHEED MARTIN" means LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, acting through its companies or business un



(b) Title to Furnished Property shall remain in LOCKHEED MARTIN or its customer. SELLER shall clearly mark (if not s marked) all Furnished Property to show its ownership.

(c) Except for reasonable wear and tear, SELLER shall be responsible for, and shall promptly notify LOCKHEED MAR any loss or damage to Furnished Property. Without additional charge, SELLER shall manage, maintain, and preserve Furnished Property in accordance with applicable law, the requirements of this Contract and good commercial practice

(d) At LOCKHEED MARTIN's request, and/or upon completion of this Contract, SELLER shall submit, in an acceptable form, inventory lists of Furnished Property and shall deliver or make such other disposal as may be directed by LOCKHEED MARTIN.

(e) The Government Property Clause contained in this Contract shall apply in lieu of paragraphs (a) through (d) above with respect to Government-furnished property, or other property to which the Government has title, or may take title under this Contract.

## 14. GRATUITIES/KICKBACKS

(a) SELLER shall not offer or give a kickback or gratuity (in the form of entertainment, gifts, or otherwise) for the purpos of obtaining or rewarding favorable treatment as a LOCKHEED MARTIN supplier.

(b) By accepting this Contract, SELLER certifies and represents that it has not made or solicited and will not make or solicit kickbacks in violation of FAR 52.203-7 or the Anti-Kickback Act of 1986 (41 USC 51-58), both of which are incorporated herein by this specific reference, except that paragraph (c)(1) of FAR 52.203-7 shall not apply.

## 15. IMPORTER OF RECORD

(This clause applies only if this Contract involves importation of WoriCoyppplie.4()-1.5(G)10.7(o)10.U1(e)-2.()-3..1(n)1



antidumping proceeding. The purpose of this provision is to comply with U.S. regulation 19 C.F.R. § 351.402(f) (2013).



(3) Commercial general liability (CGL) including Products Liability and Completed Operations liability in the amount of \$ million per occurrence and \$2 million in the aggregate annually, or in such higher amounts as LOCKHEED MARTIN marequire;



connection with this Contract or the delivery of FLOSS. No other provision in this Contract, including but not limited to the Indemnity clause, shall be construed to limit the liabilities or remedies of the parties for the use of FLOSS in connection with this Contract or for the delivery of FLOSS under this Contract.

#### 38. USE OF DELIVERABLE TECHNICAL DATA AND COMPUTER SOFTWARE

(a) This clause applies only to technical data or computer software delivered by SELLER to LOCKHEED MARTIN unde Contract.

(b) As used in this clause "Nonconforming Marking" means any confidential, proprietary, or other restrictive-use markings that are not expressly permitted by applicable FAR, DFARS, NASA FAR Supplement or other applicable U.S



materials on Premises without LOCKHEED MARTIN's written permission or as permitted by law; and (viii) follow instruction from LOCKHEED MARTIN in the event of an actual or imminent safety or environmental hazard on Premise

(c) All persons, property, and vehicles entering or leaving Premises are subject to search.

(d) SELLER shall promptly notify LOCKHEED MARTIN and provide a report of any accidents or security incidents invo loss of or misuse or damage to LOCKHEED MARTIN, customer, or third party intellectual or physical assets, and all physical altercations, assaults, or harassment.

(e)(1) Prior to entry on Premises, SELLER shall coordinate with LOCKHEED MARTIN to gain access. SELLER shall pr information reasonably required by LOCKHEED MARTIN to ensure proper identification of personnel, including, but no limited to verification of citizenship, lawful permanent resident status, protected individual or other status.

(2) SELLER personnel requiring access to Premises shall, prior to entry, be screened by SELLER at no charge to LOC MARTIN through the LOCKHEED MARTIN Contractor Screen Program, or otherwise screened by SELLER in a manner satisfactory to LOCKHEED MARTIN.

(f) SELLER shall ensure that SELLER personnel: (i) do not remove LOCKHEED MARTIN, customer, or third party asse from Premises without LOCKHEED MARTIN authorization; (ii) use LOCKHEED MARTIN, customer, or third party asse only for purposes of this Contract; (iii) only connect with, interact with or use computer resources, networks, programs, tools or routines authorized by LOCKHEED MARTIN; and (iv) do not share or disclose user identifiers, passwords, ciph keys or computer dial port telephone numbers. LOCKHEED MARTIN may periodically audit SELLER's data residing or LOCKHEED MARTIN, customer, or third party assets on Premises.

(g) LOCKHEED MARTIN may, at its sole discretion, have SELLER remove any specified employee of SELLER from P and require that such employee not be reassigned to any Premises under this Contract.